IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-976

RENALDO DEVON MCGIRTH

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX-(386)226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT41
ARGUMENTS43
I. THE CLOSING ARGUMENT CLAIM
II. THE JURY QUESTION CLAIM
III. THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE CLAIM
IV. THE "WILLIAMS RULE" CLAIM
V. THE "AVOIDING ARREST" AGGRAVATOR55
VI. THE COLDNESS AGGRAVATOR58
VII. THE HEINOUSNESS AGGRAVATOR64
IX. THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM69
CONCLUSION77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	63
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 55, 58, 63,	65
Anderson v. State, 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	74
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	69
Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	74
Bell v. State, 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	63
Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	74
Bonifay v. State, 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	67
Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	68
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla.2001)	71
Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	44
Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	50
Carranza v. State, 985 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	48
Cave v. State, 727 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1998)	58

881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	60
Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	49
Clark v. State, 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	68
Corwin v. State, 870 S.W. 2d 23 (Tex. Cr. App. 1993)	46
Dennis v. State, 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	62
Deparvine v. State, 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	77
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	74
England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	73
Espinosa v. State, 589 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991),	58
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	64
F.B. v. State, 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	51
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	67
Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	51
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	70
Gamble v. State, 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	77

Geralds v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	61
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	44
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla.2001)	62
Griffin v. State, 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	54
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	68
Hamilton v. State, 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	44
Hannon v. State, 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	67
Hayward v. State, 34 Fla. L. Weekly S486 (Fla. Aug. 27, 2009)	77
Henry v. State, 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	57
Henyard v. State, 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	76
Hernandez v. State, 114 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. App. 2003)	46
Hitchcock v. State, 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	68
Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	67
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	61
James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	47

Jennings v. State, 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)
, 20 20 24 212 (224 222) , 11111111111111111111111111111111
Jones v. State, 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 58
Jones v. State,
855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) 70
Jones v. State,
963 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2007)
Lightbourne v. State,
438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)57
Looney v. State,
803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)
Lung v. State,
179 S.W.3d 337 (Mo. App. S.D., 2005)
McCoy v. State,
853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)
Moore v. State,
701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997) 44
Norton v. State,
709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)
Occhicone v. State,
570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 44
Ocha v. State,
826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)
Padilla v. State,
618 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993) 54
Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 52
People v. Kipp,
26 Cal. 4th 1100 (2001)

Pope v. State, 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	17
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	57
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)5	52
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)6	59
Rodgers v. State, 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	7 O
Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)5	53
Ruiz v. State, 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 4	15
Sexton v. State, 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)5	50
Shere v. Moore, 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)7	76
Simmons v. State, 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	71
Sireci v. Moore, 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)7	77
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)55, 7	7 0
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)4	1 1
Spencer v. State, 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	74

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)pass	im
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	51
Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	73
Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	44
Thompson v. State, 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	58
Tumulty v. State, 489 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	55
United States v. Honer, 225 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2000)	45
United States v. Puentes, 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	44
Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	74
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	61
Wheeler v. State, 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	51
Whitton v. State, 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	77
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	65
Windom v. State, 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	52
Wyatt v. State, 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	67
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	63

Zack v. State,		
911 So.2d 1190 (Fla.	2005)	70
